

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SUREPALLI NANDA
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 3610 OF 2025**

Between:

Sunkari Swamy, S/o. Late Narsaiah.

**Petitioner/Respondent No. 4/Proposed Respondent No. 4
AND**

1. Susheela, w/o. Narasimha, Aged about 50 years, Occupation Household, R/o. Khajipally Village, Jinnaram Mandal, Sanga Reddy District.

Respondent /Petitioner /Appellant

2. Borra Shankaraiah (Died), Per L. R's
3. Manemma, w/o. Swamy, Aged about Major, Occupation Household, R/o. LIG -833, R.C.Puram, Sanga Reddy District.
4. Pushapa @ Pushamma, W/o. Srisailam, Aged about Major, Occupation Household, R/o. Bondam, Kommu, H/o. Ameenpur Village, Patancheru Mandal, Sanga Reddy District.

Respondents/Respondents/Respondents

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to against the Order dated 20.11.2024 in I.A.No.1681 of 2019 in A.S.No.30 of 2017 passed by the learned II Additional District and Sessions Judge, at Sanga Reddy District.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant Stay of all further proceedings in A.S.No.30 of 2017 on the file of II Additional District and Sessions Judge, at Sanga Reddy, pending disposal of CRP No. 3610 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court dated 25.11.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri BOTLA VENKATESWARA RAO Advocate for the Petitioner and Sri Narasimha Chary Suddala Advocate for the respondent No.2, the court made the following;

ORDER:

Sri Botla Venkateswara Rao, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner is present and brings to the notice of this Court that the notice have not been served upon respondent Nos. 3 and 4 and seeks further time for service of notice upon respondent Nos. 3 and 4.

At the request of Sri S.Narasimha Chary, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent No.1 for the purpose of filing counter affidavit, list on 12.12.2025.

Interim order granted by this Court on 10.10.2025, shall stand extended till 19.12.2025.

SD/- M. JAWAHAR REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The II Additional District and Sessions Judge, at Sanga Reddy.
2. One CC to SRI. BOTLA VENKATESWARA RAO Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SN, J

DATED:25.11.2025

LIST ON 12.12.2025.

ORDER

CRP.No.3610 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

