

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 3610 OF 2025

Between:

Sunkari Swamy, S/o. Late Narsaiah.

Petitioner/Respondent No. 4/Proposed Respondent No. 4

AND

1. Susheela, W/o. Narasimha, R/o. Khajipally Village, Jinnaram Mandal, Sanga Reddy District.

Respondent /Petitioner /Appellant

2. Borra Shankaraiah (Died), Per L. R's
3. Manemma, w/o. Swamy, R/o. LIG -833, R.C.Puram, Sanga Reddy District.
4. Pushapa @ Pushamma, W/o. Srisailam, R/o. Bondam, Kommu, H/o. Ameenpur Village, Patancheru Mandal, Sanga Reddy District.

Respondents/Respondents/Respondents

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to against the Order dated 20.11.2024 in I.A.No.1681 of 2019 in A.S.No.30 of 2017 passed by the learned II Additional District and Sessions Judge, at Sanga Reddy District;

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant Stay of all further proceedings in A.S.No.30 of 2017 on the file of II Additional District and Sessions Judge at Sanga Reddy, pending disposal of CRP No.3610 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court dated 25.11.2025, 25.11.2025, 19.12.2025, 31.12.2025, 18.02.2026, 18.03.2026, 31.03.2026 & 09.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri BOTLA VENKATESWARA RAO Advocate for the Petitioner and Sri Narasimha Chary Suddala Advocate for the respondent No.1, the court made the following;

ORDER:

List on 29.06.2026.

Till then, interim order granted earlier shall stand extended.

**Sd/- A.H.S.GOWRI SHANKAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The II Additional District and Sessions Judge, at Sanga Reddy.
2. One CC to SRI BOTLA VENKATESWARA RAO Advocate [OPUC] ✓
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRN, J

DATED: 24.04.2026

POST ON 29.06.2026

ORDER

CRP.No.3610 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

